release of investment revaluation reserve upon disposal of

available-for-sale financial assets in other comprehensive

income properly.

The effect of the restatement on the consolidated

statement of comprehensive income is to increase the

other comprehensive income of HK$875,000.

The above prior year adjustments do not have financial effects

on the consolidated and Company statements of financial

position on 1 April 2011. Accordingly, the consolidated and

Company statements of financial position as at 1 April 2011 are

not presented.

CHINA INVESTMENT DEVELOPMENT LIMITED 中國投資開發有限公司

ANNUAL REPORT 年報 2013

55

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 March 2013

截至二零一三年三月三十一日止年度

3. 上一年度調整（續）
重列截至二零一二年三月三十一日止年度各報

表受影響項目之影響概述如下：

(i) 截至二零一二年三月三十一日止年
度之綜合全面收益表

3.	 Prior Year Adjustments (continued)
The effects of the restatement for each statement line item
affected in respect of the year ended 31 March 2012 are
summarised as follows:

(i)	 Consolidated statement of comprehensive
income for the year ended 31 March 2012

Before
restatements Restatements

Restated
balances

重列前 重列 重列結餘
HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000
千港元 千港元 附註 千港元

Revenue 收入 748 2,038 (b) 2,786
Other income 其他收入 1,209 1,209
Change in fair value of financial assets
  at fair value through profit or loss

按公平值計入在損益處理之
 財務資產公平值變動 (250) (1,506) (a) (1,756)

Gain on redemption of convertible bonds 贖回可換股債券之收益 5,393 5,393
Gain on disposal of a subsidiary 出售一家附屬公司之收益 1 1
Administrative expenses 行政開支 (14,240) (1,007) (b) (15,247)
Finance costs 融資成本 (148) (148)
Share of loss of an associate 分佔一家聯營公司之虧損 (6) (6)

Loss before income tax expense 除所得稅開支前虧損 (7,293) (7,768)
Income tax expense 所得稅開支 – –

Profit for the year from discontinued
  operations

已終止經營業務之本年度溢利
1,031 (1,031) (b) –

Loss for the year attributable to
  owners of the Company

本公司擁有人應佔本年度虧損
(6,262) (7,768)

Other comprehensive income: 其他全面收益：
Exchange difference arising from
  a subsidiary during the year

本年度一家附屬公司產生之

 匯兌差額 334 334
Change in fair value of available-for-
  sale financial assets

可出售財務資產之公平值變動
(315) 1,593 (a) 1,278

Release of investment revaluation
  reserve upon disposal of available-
  for-sale financial assets

出售可出售財務資產時解除

 投資重估儲備
– 875 (c) 875

Other comprehensive income for
  the year, net of tax

本年度其他全面收益，扣除稅項
19 2,487

Total comprehensive income for the year 本年度全面收益總額 (6,243) (5,281)

Loss per share 每股虧損
— Basic (HK cents per share) — 基本（每股港仙） (1.01) (1.25)

— Diluted (HK cents per share) — 攤薄（每股港仙） (1.01) (1.25)

CHINA INVESTMENT DEVELOPMENT LIMITED 中國投資開發有限公司

ANNUAL REPORT 年報 2013

56

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 March 2013

截至二零一三年三月三十一日止年度

3. 上一年度調整（續）
(ii) 於二零一二年四月一日之綜合財務

狀況表

3.	 Prior Year Adjustments (continued)
(ii)	 Consolidated statement of financial position as

at 1 April 2012

Before
restatements Restatements

Restated
balances

重列前 重列 重列結餘
HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000
千港元 千港元 附註 千港元

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 資產及負債

Non-current assets 非流動資產
Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 2,837 2,837
Interest in an associate 於一家聯營公司之權益 6,074 6,074
Available-for-sale financial assets 可出售財務資產 18,185 (2,889) (a) 15,296

27,096 24,207

Current assets 流動資產
Financial assets at fair value through
  profit or loss

按公平值計入在損益處理之
 財務資產 614 2,976 (a) 3,590

Other receivables, deposits and
  prepayments

其他應收款項、按金及
 預付款項 3,317 3,317

Amount due from a shareholder 應收一名股東款項 3,884 3,884
Bank and cash balances 銀行及現金結存 5,954 5,954

13,769 16,745
Assets of a disposal group classified as
  held for sale

分類為持作出售之出售組別
 之資產 4,377 4,377

18,146 21,122

Current liabilities 流動負債
Other payables and accrued charges 其他應付款項及應計費用 1,224 1,224
Liabilities of a disposal group classified
  as held for sale

分類為持作出售之出售組別
 之負債 2,008 2,008

3,232 3,232

Net current assets 流動資產淨值 14,914 17,890

Net assets 資產淨值 42,010 42,097

EQUITY 權益
Share capital 股本 6,303 6,303
Share premium 股份溢價 53,948 53,948
Investment revaluation reserve 投資重估儲備 (315) 1,593 (a) 1,278
Share option reserve 購股權儲備 4,730 4,730
Exchange reserve 匯兌儲備 5,049 5,049
Accumulated losses 累計虧損 (27,705) (1,506) (a) (29,211)

Total equity 權益總額 42,010 42,097

CHINA INVESTMENT DEVELOPMENT LIMITED 中國投資開發有限公司

ANNUAL REPORT 年報 2013

57

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 March 2013

截至二零一三年三月三十一日止年度

3. 上一年度調整（續）
(iii) 於二零一二年四月一日之財務狀況

表

3.	 Prior Year Adjustments (continued)
(iii)	 Statement of financial position as at 1 April

2012

Before
restatements Restatements

Restated
balances

重列前 重列 重列結餘
HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000
千港元 千港元 附註 千港元

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 資產及負債

Non-current assets 非流動資產
Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 2,837 2,837
Investment in subsidiaries 於附屬公司之投資 2 2
Available-for-sale financial assets 可出售財務資產 18,185 (2,889) (a) 15,296

21,024 18,135

Current assets 流動資產
Financial assets at fair value through
  profit or loss

按公平值計入在損益處理之
 財務資產 614 2,976 (a) 3,590

Amounts due from subsidiaries 應收附屬公司款項 36,195 36,195
Other receivables, deposit and
  prepayments

其他應收款項、按金及
 預付款項 3,317 3,317

Amount due from a shareholder 應收一名股東款項 3,884 3,884
Bank and cash balances 銀行及現金結存 5,779 5,779

49,789 52,765

Current liabilities 流動負債
Other payables and accrued charges 其他應付款項及應計費用 1,224 1,224
Amount due to a subsidiary 應付一家附屬公司款項 32,782 32,782

34,006 34,006
Net current assets 流動資產淨值 15,783 18,759

Net assets 資產淨值 36,807 36,894

EQUITY 權益
Share capital 股本 6,303 6,303
Share premium 股份溢價 53,948 53,948
Investment revaluation reserve 投資重估儲備 (315) 1,593 (a) 1,278
Share option reserve 購股權儲備 4,730 4,730
Accumulated losses 累計虧損 (27,859) (1,506) (a) (29,365)

Total equity 權益總額 36,807 36,894

CHINA INVESTMENT DEVELOPMENT LIMITED 中國投資開發有限公司

ANNUAL REPORT 年報 2013

58

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 March 2013

截至二零一三年三月三十一日止年度

4. 編製基準
(a) 合規聲明

綜合財務報表乃按照所有適用香港財務

報告準則、香港會計準則（「香港會計準

則」）及詮釋以及香港公司條例之披露規

定編製。此外，綜合財務報表包括聯交

所證券上市規則（「上市規則」）規定之適

用披露。

(b) 計量基準
綜合財務報表乃根據歷史成本法編製，

惟可出售財務資產及按公平值計入在損

益處理之財務資產乃按公平值計量除外。

(c) 功能及呈列貨幣
綜合財務報表以港元（「港元」）呈列。本

集團各實體以其本身之功能貨幣列賬及

記錄。本公司之功能貨幣為港元。

4.	 Basis of Preparation
(a)	 Statement of compliance

The consolidated financial statements have been

prepared in accordance with all applicable HKFRSs, Hong